Engineers
Architects
Planners

Scientists

@ L 3
Foth & Van Dyke
E@EHME@ 10340 Viking Drive, Suite 100

Eden Prairie, MN 55344
612/942-0396

MAR 05 1991 FAX: 612/942-0865
March 1, 1991 MPcA" HAZARDOUS
WASTE DIVISION
Mr. James R. Lundy 90W56

Tanks and Spills Section
Hazardous Waste Division
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road

St. Paul, MN 55155

Dear Mr. Lundy:

RE: Remedial Investigation Work Plan
Site: Waste Management of Minnesota - Savage
Site ID: LEAK 00000990

PURPOSE

This work plan addresses issues raised by the Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) in a letter submitted by the
agency to Waste Management dated July 11, 1990. At that time,
the agency had made a preliminary review of two reports
submitted by Foth & Van Dyke on action undertaken at the Savage
facility.

Completion of the tasks described in this work plan will provide
greater detail on the extent and condition of soil and water
contamination resulting from the release of petroleum products
at the Savage facility.

BACKGROUND

Foth & Van Dyke has undertaken an underground storage tank (UST)
investigation at the site. Two reports have been submitted to
the MPCA. Approximately 100 cubic yards of contaminated soil
has been excavated and disposed. Four groundwater monitoring
wells have been installed and sampled quarterly since February
1990. The results of the monitoring are contained in Appendix A
of this work plan. Photos showing the location of monitoring
well MW-2 and the area where UST #2 was located are also
included with this work plan.

SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION
In response to the MPCA’s request, Foth & Van Dyke proposes to

complete the following additional site activities. Each is
described in the following tasks.



et

Mr. James R. Lundy

RE: Remedial Investigation Work Plan
March 1, 1991

Page 2

Task 1. March Sampling of MW-2

Prior to commencing with other tasks, Foth & Van Dyke will
' sample MW-2 again for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes
(BETX), total hydrocarbons (THC) for gasoline and oil, and lead.
This is to determine whether the levels for these parameters
have diminished below the Minnesota Department of Health’s (MDH)
Recommended Allowable Limits (RALs). The December 1950 sampling
event had benzene at 15 ug/l in comparison with 73 ug/l1 for the
August 1990 sampling event. The RAL for benzene is 10 ug/l.

Depending upon the sampling results, additional monitoring and
the installation of additional wells may be required as
discussed in Task 4. However, if the sampling shows continued
decreases in the benzene, additional wells are probably not
needed.

Task 2. Soil Monitoring for UST #1 Tank

Soil monltorlng will be conducted inside the Waste Management

truck servicing building to determine whether an abandoned UST
beneath the building’s floor is or has contributed to any soil
contamination. This tank is referred to as UST #1 in the MPCA
letter and its location is shown on Figure 1.

Borlngs will be installed using hollow stem augers through the
floor in two or three locations and will extend to the water
table. Samples will be collected in 2.5-foot intervals thh a
split spoon. Soil samples with the highest headspace re qpang
and from the bottom of each boring will be analyzed for BETX
THC for gasoline and fuel oil, and’lead. Samples will be
visually 1nspected for contamlnatlon and headspace analysis for
volatile organlc compounds (VOCs) will be performed on each

sample using a Ph otgxagmulcroIIR_phggg;ggiEEE}on detector.
Task 3. Soil Boring Installation

In response to the MPCA’s request for additional soils analysis,
three to six additional soil borings will be installed down and
side gradient to where the former UST #2 was located. Each
boring will be extended to the water table. Soil samples will
be visually inspected for contamination and headspace analysis
for VOCs will be performed on each soil sample using a gggggxaQ,,
TIP 1 photoioniza detector. Selected samples showing signs
of contamination will be further analyzed for BETX, THC for-
gasoline and fuel oil, and lead.

Proposed placement of the borings is shown on Figure 1.
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Task 4. Monitoring Well Installation _ﬂQTZJg;

Depending upon the results of Task -1, one additional groundwater
monitoring well may be installed downgradient from the UST #2
location and MW-2. The approximate location is shown on Figure
2 and is off-site from the Waste Management property. Final
placement will be subject to utility and easement restrictions.

In addition, if the results of headspace analysis in Task 2 show
contamination in the soil and adjacent to UST #1, another
monitoring well may be installed downgradient from UST #1 and
adjacent to the building.

Task 5. Monitoring

Depending upon the results of previous tasks, groundwater
samples from MW-1, MW-2, and any new wellhwill be collected and
analyzed for BETX, THC-gasoline and fuel oil, and lead for two
consecutive quarters. If possible one sample from the on-site
well (unique number 207947) will be collected and analyzed for
the same parameters as the monitoring wells.

The results will be compared to existing data and a
recommendation for future monitoring or remediation will be made
at that time. We are requesting that MW-3 and MW-4 no longer be
sampled since we are not finding any detects in these wells.
MW-1 results will represent upgradient groundwater quality.

Task 6. Valley 0il Company Site

A review of existing and available data will be made on the
Valley 0il site located at Pennsylvania Avenue and the Hwy 13
frontage road north of the Waste Management site. Valley 0il
has had several underground tanks removed and has also conducted
groundwater pumping in June and July 1990 to lower the water
table to allow for retanking. The pumping caused the level in
MW-4 to drop 6.28 ft. between our May and August 1990 sampling
events. This action may have impacted the Waste Management
site.

Task 7. Report

A report describing the work carried out under this work plan
and the results will be prepared. Based upon the monitoring and
past site remediation efforts, recommendations for additional
remediation will be made. Remediation will address both soil
and water contamination if it is warranted by this
investigation. The report will also contain site maps showing
the locations at all pertinent facilities. A property survey
map showing monitoring wells will be provided.
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SUMMARY

The proposed work scope addresses the salient issues raised in
the MPCA July 11, 1990 letter. In addition, site photos showing
the location of MW-2, the new pump island and site of where UST
#2 was located are provided in Appendix B. We believe this
photographic documentation provides greater clarity relating to
the issue of showing monitoring wells on a site map which is
limited in scale accuracy due to the small map size.

Please contact us if you need further information.

Sincerely,

FOTH & VAN DYKE
Zi_ ol fl g

Fred J. dé%in, P.E. Craig L. Johanésen Fie==

Division Manager Associate and Program Manager
Solid/Hazardous Waste Management

FIJD/CLJ:jmk

cc: Bruce Weaver, Waste Management, Inc.
Mike Berkopec, Waste Management, Inc.
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APPENDIX A
Groundwater Analytical Results
May 1990

August 1990
December 1990



Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

THC as Gasoline
Lead, Dissolved
Hexane Extraction
Gasoline

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

THC as Gasoline
Lead, Dissolved
Hexane Extraction
Gasoline

Notes:

Summary

Groundwater Analytical Results

August 1990

Mw-1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

MW-2
0.073
0.013
0.028
0.13
1.0
0.018

0.30

December 1990

MwWw-1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

MW-~2
0.015
0.005
0.009
0.037
0.64
ND

0.17

1. May 1990 analysis showed no detects.

2. All detects reported in mg/l.

MW-3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.009

ND

MW-3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.007

ND

MW-4

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

S0W56



TAL LABORATORY

Oneida Environmental Technology Center LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
2496 West Mason Street

P.O. Box 12435 Wisconsin Certification No.
Green Bay, WI 54307-2435 405099530

Telephone No.: (414) 498-~-2222

Sample ID: WMM-SAVAGE

Client: Foth & Van Dyke Sample Desc: WATER

Address: 10340 Viking Dr Suite 100 Batch #: 9006016
Eden Praire, MN 55344 Job #: S0WSe

Attn: K. Dittman

Telephone No.: 612-942-0396

GC/MS ORGANIC ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Client ID reported on forms as EPA sample number.
Volatile organic analysis performed by EPA method 8240 on a DB-624
capillary Column.

FORM INDEX:
Form 1A - Volatile Organics Data Sheet
Form 1E - Volatile Tentatively Identified Compounds

"g" COLUMN QUALIFIERS:

HOwooq
|

THC

Compound analyzed for but not detected

Compound indentified in the analysis at a secondary dilution
Indicates the analyte is found in the associated method blank
Estimated value, concentration of analyte below gquantitation limit
Compound exceeds calibration range

gquantitated as Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes,

Methyl-t-butyl ether, Tetramethylbutane, Ethylmethylbenzene and
Trimethylbenzene.

Comments:

Signed:

SN (//(L (/L./] /L,?/V/ Date: 7//%/i_b



Lab Name: QRTEE

lLab Code: ORTEE -

1A

VOLATILE DF\‘GAN& ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Contract:

Case No.: 100504 SAS No.:

Matri: (5qil/water) WATER

Sample wt/vol:

Level:

5.0 (g/mb) ML

{ low/med) LOb .

Y Moisture: not dec.

. EFA. SAMELE NO
; :
P MWl !
L4860 : :
FOWSs SDG No.: MWl
Lab Sample ID: 100204
Lab File ID: QOACYO20

Date Received:

Date Analyzed:

0&8/01 /90

DLH/05/20

Column: (pack/cap) CAF Dilution Factor: 1.0
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMFOUND (ua/L or ugskgr UGA/L o

' : '
bV 7E-7i-4———————= Dichlorodifiuoromethane g 1 iU
V1834 -04-4—————mm Methyi—-t-butyl ether H i U
I 7487 -F————— Chloromethane ; i yu
i F4-R33-F-————mm—— Bromomethane i i U
b FE-01 -4 Vinvl Chloride i i B
I N iy Chloroethanes ! 1 i
! 7E-09-P-———————=Methvlene Chloride i G.od
! 75254 1,1-Dichlorocethene ! .50y
i 7524 -G-m e m i,1-Dichloroethane i G.oi U
H e S e e cieg—i,2-Dichlorosthene H 1 i L
i 156—&0-EB-m—————— Trans-i,2-Dichloroethene i 1 i U
R Chlaoroform i .Sy
P 107082 1,Z2-Dichlorogthane 1 1 i
P 1556 1,i,1-Trichloroethane : .oy
i 56253 -5-——mmmm—— Carbon Tetrachloride ; G.Si
] LRV 4 Bromodichloromesthane ! Q.30
! 7B8-87-5-——————— i,Z~Dichloropropane g 1 Pu
] 100581 -01-8—————— cis-l,Z-Dichloropropens : 0.5
! 79-01—hA——-—m————==Trichloroethene ! IRk
i 124-48-1———————= Dibromochloromethane : 0,514
! TG — 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ! GL,a
! 7i—-43-2—-———-—————Henzene : 1 L
F100s—0R—b——————trans—1,F-Dichloropropene i G.51U
b 110-75-8———=—~—-2-Chlorcethylvinylether i 1 u
I T Hromofarm 1 1 N
V127184 ——————— Tetrachloroethene H 1 R
¢! 79-I4-5-—m——————= 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane d G.50y
P 108-88-5-———w——— Toluene g 1 u
N T S e e e Chiorobenzena i G.3i U
P10 —4] —f——— e Ethylbenzene i CO,.50
VO IEE0-20-TF s Xylerne (total) ' i tu
e e Attt Toctal Hydrcarbons as Gas } 10 U
P 841-73-1—————= 1,Z-Dichlorobenzene g 1 iy
V106467 e l1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' 1 P
! @5=-B0-]————————— l1,Z2-Cichlorobenzens ; 1 L

FORM I VDA

1 /787 Rev.



1A

VOLATILE DRGQN!!S ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: ORTEE Contract:
lLab Cade: ORTEK Case No.: 100304 SAE No.:
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Sample wt/veol: 5.0 (g/mL) ML

Level: (low/med) LOW

Y. Moisture: not dec.

1440

EFA SAMFLE NO.

Mbl—2

FOWI&

Lab File 1D:

DG

Lab Sample ID:

Date Received:

Date Analyzed:

No.: Ml

100905

QOECVOET

OA70]1 /90

O&6/05/90

Column: {(pack/cap) CaF Dilution Factor: 1.0
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMFOUND fug/l or uwgska) UG/L 9]
: ' ! :
I R B e R Dichlorodifluoromethane ' 1 P i
i 182404 ———m——— Methyl—-t-butyl ether P 1 u '
¢! 74-B7-C-mmm Chloromethane ' 1 U i
V 74-BE-F———— Bromomethane : 1 u :
P TS0l - Vinyl Chloride ' i U :
b 75-00-3————————— Chloreoethane ! i g d
| 7E-09-2————~mm————Fathylene Chloride g GL.EHU H
V FE-I5-4—mmm——— l.1-Dichloroethene i 1 : '
P 7E-Sg i 1,i~Dichloroethane ' (IO i
I B e e ciz-1i,2-Dichlorocethene H 1 T |
Vo iSs-&0-0-——————— Trans-1,2-Dichicroethene } 1 Tu i
- W= o L Tt bt Chloroform : G.od '
V107 —0hA-R e i.,2-Dichloroethane ' i u :
i 71-55-4——=———m—m—— i.i,1-Trichloroesthane i G.ou i
| B4&~23-5-——=~=—————Carbon Tetrachloride ' O.oiu :
TR EAT7 g Eromodichlaoromsthane H 0.0 :
i 7E-8V-S———mm———— 1,2~Dichloropropane ! 1 v :
PlDosi-01-S-m———m cis-1,2-Dichloropropene i .5y '
V70l ~hAmm e Trichloreoethene ' ER :
I 124-42-1——————=—— Dibromochloromethane i O.5U ;
i 7F-00-Ee e — 1,1,2-Trichlaorocethane 1 O.5U '
{ 71-4Z-2————————=Benzene ! i H i
V10061 -02-4=—————trans-1,I-Dichloropropene 3 O.5id '
b 110-75-8—~—————=2~Chloroethylivinylether H il |
T e Eromoform e iy '
Vo 127-18-4————--- Tetrachloroethene i 1 IR ]
i 79-34-8-————m——— 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ' O.ou :
b 108-238-F———————~ Toluene } 1 ! :
1 10B-20-7 = m e Chlorobenzene ! Q.o U :
| 100-4i-4——ee—m—m Ethylbenzene ' 0,514 '
1lEEG-20-7——m——— ¥ylene (total) ' 1 ‘U i
e Total Hydrcarbons as Gas d 1o 1y i
I R e B i 1,Z~Dichlorobenzene g 1 iy :
P 10s~-445-TF e i,4-Dichlorobenzene i 1 Py i
| 95001 —— 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ' 1 iy 1
¥ ] ] H

FORM I VOA

1/87 Rev.



Lab Name: DRTEER

Lab Code: ORTEK

Matrin:
Sample

Level:

Y Moisture: not dec.

0.

KULATILE ORGANTOSR ANALYSIS DATA SHEE

.o

EFA SAMFLE NO.

; FMl—-=
Contract: 1450 :
Caze No.: 100904 8AS No.: FOWSE SDG No.: MWl
(soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 100304
wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mbL> ML Lab File ID: OOsCVOR4
{low/med? LOW Date Received: Q&/701/90

Date Analyzed:

Q&/05/90

Column: {pack/cap) CAF___ Dilution Facteor: 1.0
. CONCENTRATION UNITE:
CAS MNO. COMPOUND (ugs/L or uag/kgl UG/L Q

i ' '
V 7714 Dichlorodi+lucoromethanse H i tu
! 1463 4-084-3—————— Methyl-t—butvyl ether g 1 Ty
V 74-B7-Ge—mmm———— Chloromethane ' 1 )
} 74-83-F————— Bromomethane ' 1 e
j 7E-0l-d———m——— Vinyl Chloride : 1 Ty
| 700 R Chloroethanse : 1 U
] 7508 ————— Methylens Chloride ! O.51U4
I e R 1,1-Dichlorpsthene ' O.31U
! IS4 e e 1,1 ~Tichloroethane H G.5IU
i 1EL&-SF -2 ciz—1,2-Dichlorocethense i i 1y
I T T e Trans—i,2-Dichloroethene ; 1 iU
! &7 R4 -F Chlorocform i Q.50
i 107042 mm——— i,2-Dichloroethane i P
i 71-30-b-mmm e i,1;1-Trichlorocethane i G.51d
! 54-2F-S5—————————Carbon Tetrachloride : LB
! Ve Rromodichloromethane d .54
1 78-B7 -t i,2-Dichloropropane d i u
1006101 -0 ————— cis~-1,Z-Dichloropropens i o.aiu
A R i Trichlorosthene ' 0.5
P 124-48-1—————— Dibromochlioromethane ; O.5 U
| 79-00-S-— e i.,1,2-Trichloroethane : G.oiud
! 71-45-2—————————Henzene } 1 U
V10061 -02—b—————=trancs—1,3-Dichloropropens ] .oy
! 110=-75—H———————=2=-Chloraoethylvinylether ; 1 Rl
A e e Eromoform : 1 Nl
P 1Z27-18-84———m——— Tetrachlorcethene ; 1 P
I R R e i 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans : TSl
P 10e-88-F———————— Toluene } iU
P 108-90-7——m————— Chlorocbenzene : G.oid
P 100-41 -4~ Ethylbenzene ; 0.5
{1EE0-20-F e Xvylene (total) - 1 iy
| e Total Hydrcarbons as Gas ' 16 iy
! 541-73~1———————m 1.,%2-Dichlorobenzens : 1 U
P 10s-46-F———=—m—— 1.4-Dichlorobenzene : 1 Tu
I T e R 1,2-Dichlorobenzene g i au
1 1 1

)
)
i
1
3
L
1
1
1
]
1
1
]
’
1
1
H
r
1
1
'
1
1
1
1
i
3
1
1
L)
1
1
1
1
I
I
1
1
:
1
1
b
1
1
1
]
H
[}
b
]
1
:
1
H
I
1
:
]
1
1
1
!
b
1
1
i
Ll
!
1
1
!

ForRM 1 VOA

1787 Rev.



Qm EFA SAMFLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
P MW-4

Lab Name: QORTEE Contract: 14&0 :

Lab Code: QRTEL Case No.: 100904 58S No.: WSS SDE Noe: MWl

Matriy: (scil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 100907

Sample wt/vol: 5.0 {g/mL} ML Lab File ID: OOsCVOZE

Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: Q&/01/90

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 0&5/05/90

Column: (pack/cap) CAF Dilution Factor: 1.0

CONCENTRATION LNITS:
CAS NO. COrMFOUND (ug/l. or ug/kg) UG/L Q
P 7714 Dichlorodifluoromethans : 1 U H
b 1&T34-04-4-————— Methyl-t—-butyl ether ' 1 Ty ;
P 7487 - Chloremethans H 1 VLU '
| 74-RE-F-————mm——— Biramomethane : 1 iy ;
I O B R Vinyl Chloride i 1 iu :
HE AT T R i Chloroethane : 1 R :
| 7509 — e Methylens Chloride 1 .,31u }
! 7SI 44— 1,1-Dichlaoroethene : .o U :
I R bt et 1,1-Dichlorosethane : G.Sud H
P 1Ss-89-2-——m———— cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene i 1 P :
I By T e s Trans—1.,2-Dichlorcethene } i 1L !
L R e Chloroform : .oy :
! 107-06-2m——m—— 1,2-Dichlorcethane : 1 R i
i 71-559-dH— e 1.1,1-Trichlorcethane i Q.51u :
! 56-25~5-——————— Carbon Tetrachloride ' .31 U d
Y e R R ikt Bromodichloromethane ; .oy 1
I e e e 1.Z-Dichloropropan= g i U '
Plo0sl-0l-5-————— cis—-1,%-Dichloropropens ; OGS i
| 79=01=b—————====Trichloroethena ' 0.3 U '
! 124-48-1-——————~ Dibromochloromethane : 0.2 U ;
! 79005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ' Q.54 '
! 71-43%-2—=~————-—-—Henzene } P '
] 10081 -02—b=—————trans—1,F-Dichloropropene ' .54 :
N B O o e e R it 2—Chiorcethylvinylether g 1 3y '
i 75-2E-2—mm e Bromoform ' iy i
P 127-18-4——————— Tetrachloroethene ' 1 P U i
i 79-34-5————mmm— 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreoethane i Loy '
! 10g-8g-F--——m——— Toluene i iy '
P 10897 Chiorobenzene ] G.5iu i
P100~-41-4———mmmm— Ethyvlbenzene ' .ol i
PLEEO-20-F ——m Xylene (total) | tu :
] e e — Total Hydrocarbons as Gas ! Oy ;
VoS4l Al 1,3-Dichlorobenzene : 1 Al :
P 10b4-46-F ———mm——— 1,4-Dichlorohenzene ' 1 iy :
| B5-50-1—————m——— 1.,2-Dichlorobenzene : i 1y ;
: ' ! : ;
FORM I VDA 1787 Rewv.



Lab MName: QORTER

‘l! 1A
VOLATILE ORGANIES ANALYSRIE DATA SHE

Contract:

Lab Code: ORTER Case No.: 100904 CAS No.t

Matris:

{=oil/water) WATER

Sample wtivol: 5.0 {gs/mb) ML
Level: {low/med) LOW '

Y. Moisture: not dec.

ET

14&0

B

SAMELE WG,

TRIF_BLANK

QOWDE

SDG No.: MWl

Lab Sample ID:

Lab File ID:

Date Received:

Date Analyzed:

100908

DOLHCVORE

06701 /50

Q&/05/50

Column: {pack/cap) CAF Dilutien Factor: 1.0
CONCENTRATION UWUNITS:
CAS NO. CamMFOUND {ug/L. or voskgl UG/L G
H . i ! :
P 7714 Dichlorodifliuoromethane d i VU '
V163404 G —mmm— Methyl—-t-butyl ether : 1 HE '
i 7487 - Chloromethane ; 1 U }
I 74-BE-HF———mm— Eromomethane | 1 iu !
P 7o 0i-d4-—— Vinyl Chloride i 1 i i
8 T e e Chloroethane ' 1 L g
| 7SO e———————=Mzthvlene Chloride i a.5iU i
\ FE-IZo-4-—mm———— i,i-Dichloroethene i .oy i
R T i,1-Dichlorosthane i oS L i
154592 cis—i,Z-Dichlorosthene : 1 il i
| 15&-50—-C————— Trans—1,Z2-Dichlorocsthens i 1 i i
R i e i Chiorofarm ' G.oill '
I A B T i 1,2-Dichlorcethans ! i U !
I o i,l1:1-Trichiorosthane ' .o u '
T e T Carbon Tetrachloride i o .80 !
I e Bromodichloromethane } a.37U i
V FE-GV-o———————— i1,Z-Dichioropropane ' 1 H i
Pi0osl1 01 -S5-mm——— tis—i,Z=-Dichioropropene 1 0. :
I e e B Trichlorcethens ! g.oiu '
! 124—-48~-1-——————-Dibromochloramethane ; .o ;
V| 7S=00-5—————————1,.1,Z-Trichloro=sthane : LS i
! 7i-453-2——————-———Henzensa ; 1 iU !
P lO0Ss1 02 —hem—m— trans—1,3-Dichloropropens ! .3l !
i 110-753-8-—————— Z-Chlorcethvlivinylether i i '
i 7e-de-2-em—m Bromotarm g 1 il !
v 1Z27-1g-4——————- Tetrachlorocethene : i Pu }
! 79-EZ4-5-mm—m— 1,1,2,Z2~Tetrachloroethane ' G.oiu '
P 10g-83-F-——————— Toluene : 1 ! |
P 108-Y0-7 ———m————— Chlorobenzene ' 0O.514 H
Pl1o0-41-4———————— Ethylbenzens= i o Su :
Pl EAO-20mT e ivlene (total) | 1 N i
e i Total Hydrcarbons as Gas i LI '
P 84173l i,3-Dichlorobenzene ! i |
i 10A—GE-T ——— e 1,4-Dichlorabenzene ' 1 i i
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Oneida Environmental Technology Center LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
2496 West Mason Street ,
P.O. Box 12435 Wisconsin Certification No.
Green Bay, WI 54307-2435 405099530
Telephone No.: (414) 498-2222

Sample ID: MW-2

Client: Foth & Van Dyke Engineers Sample Desc: GROUNDWATER
Address: 10340 Viking Dr. Suite 100 Date Collected: 5-30-90
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 Date Received: 6-1-90
Result Sheet #: 1460
Attn: Kathy Dittman Job #: WMM-SAVAGE 90W56

Telephone No.: 612-942-0396

CALIFORNIA METHOD TPH ANALYSIS

DETECTION ]
PARAMETER LIMIT CONCENTRATION UNITS
Gasoline 0.5 w g/l
Kerosene 0.1 ND mg/l
Diesel 0.1 ND mg/1l

Comments Lab Sample ID: 9006016-100905
Date Analyzed: 6-21-50
Analyzed by GC/FID on a DB-5 Caplllary Column

Signed: [) n,/¢éiéffiézilf B Date: -/F-F<¢




ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Oneida Environmental Technology Center LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
2496 West Mason Street

P.O. Box 12435 Wisconsin Certification No.
Green Bay, WI 54307-2435 405099530
Telephone No.: (414) 498-2222
Sample ID: MW-3
Client: Foth & Van Dyke Engineers Sample Desc: GRCOUNDWATER
Address: 10340 Viking Dr. Suite 100 Date Collected: 5-30-90
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 Date Received: 6-1-90
Result Sheet #: 1460
Attn: Kathy Dittman Job #: WMM-SAVAGE 90W56

Telephone No.: 612-942- 0396

CALIFORNIA METHOD TPH ANALYSIS

DETECTION

PARAMETER .LIMIT . CONCENTRATION “ UNITS
Gasoline os w ng/1
Kerosene 0.1 | ND mg/1l
Diesel 0.1 ND mg/1l

Comments Lab Sample ID: 9006016-100906
Date Analyzed: 6-21-90
Analyzed by GC/FID on a DB-5 Capillary Column

Signed: [)' .,<félé2zfééi- Date: 7~>+%




Oneida Environmental Technology Center LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
2496 West Mason Street

P.0O. Box 12435 Wisconsin Certification No.
Green Bay, WI 54307-2435 405099530
Telephone No.: (414) 498-2222
Sample ID: MW-4

Client: Foth & Van Dyke Engineers Sample Desc: GROUNDWATER
Address: 10340 Viking Dr. Suite 100 Date Collected: 5-30-90

Eden Prairie, MN 55344 Date Received: 6-1-90 °

' Result Sheet #: 1460

Attn: Kathy Dittman Job #: WMM-SAVAGE 90W56

Telephone No.: 612-942-0396

CALIFORNIA METHOD TPH ANALYSIS

DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT CONCENTRATION UNITS
Gasoline o5 w ng/l
Kerosene 0.1 ND mg/1l
Diesel 0.1 ND mg/l

Not Detected

=
w!
Il

Comments Lab Sample ID: 5006016-100907
Date Analyzed: 6-21-90
Analyzed by GC/FID on a DB-5 Capillary Column

Signed: [X’ a«ﬂéZéézifégi—H Date: '7<421/%



ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Oneida Environmental Technology Center LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
2496 West Mason Street

P.0O. Box 12435 Wisconsin Certification No.
Green Bay, WI 54307-2435 405099530
Telephone No.: (414) 498-2222 '
Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Client: Foth & Van Dyke Engineers Sample Desc: GROUNDWATER
Address: 10340 Viking Dr. Suite 100 Date Collected: 5-30-90
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 Date Received: 6-1-90
Result Sheet #: 1460
Attn: Kathy Dittman Job #: WMM-SAVAGE 90W56

Telephone No.: 612-942-0396

CALIFORNIA METHOD TPH ANALYSIS

DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT CONCENTRATION UNITS
Gasoline o.s N ng/l
Kerosene 0.1 ND ng/l
Diesel 0.1 ND mg/1l

Comments Lab Sample ID: 9006016-100908
Date Analyzed: 6-21-90
Analyzed by GC/FID on a DB-5 Capillary Column

Signed: [\, V,142¢é£ZL#A£Z——m Date: S 3 5%




ORTEK
Oneida Environmental Technology Center
2496 West Mason Street LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
P. 0. Box 12435
Green Bay, WI 54307-2435 W.D.N.R. LAB CERT. NO. 405099530
Telephone: (414) 498-2222
Client FOTH & VAN DYKE Sampled By MWB
Address : 10340 VIKING DRIVE P.O. #

SUITE 100 - Job #

EDEN PRAIRIE MN 55344 Report to: K DITTMAN
Name of Rep. Invoice # 6114
Telephone No. (000) 000-0000 Result Sheet No. 1460.01
Sample I.D. MW-1 MW-2

WMM-SAVAGE WMM-SAVAGE
ORTEK Sample I.D. 9006016-100904 9006016-100905
Date Collected 5/30/90 5/30/90
Date Received 6/1/90 6/1/90
Detection

Parameters Results Results Limit Units
Total Lead ND ' ND 2.0 UG/L
ND = Not Detected

Comments:
7 Slgned. ﬁVVVﬂjY(Léf?ff , Date: ;7//{4§/§.E




ORTEK
Oneida Environmental Technology Center
2496 West Mason Street LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
P. O. Box 12435
Green Bay, WI 54307-2435 W.D.N.R. LAB CERT. NO. 4050935530
Telephone: (414) 498-2222
Client FOTH & VAN DYKE Sampled By MWB
Address 10340 VIKING DRIVE P.O. # ‘

SUITE 10Q0 Job #

EDEN PRAIRIE MN 55344 Report to: K DITTMAN
Name of Rep. Invoice # 6114
Telephone No. {000) 000-0000 Result Sheet No. 1460.02
Sample I.D. MW-3 MW-4

WMM-SAVAGE WMM-SAVAGE
ORTEK Sample I.D. 9006016-100906 9006016-100907
Date Collected 5/30/%0 5/30/90
Date Received 6/1/90 6/1/%0
Detection .

Parameters Results Results Limit Units
Total Lead ND ND 2.0 UG/L

ND = Not Detected

Signed: 6/%’44/6;/1ﬁégffi;7/ | Date:;z/éys/é?a
/ Y
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Qce ® e
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCOAPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

September 10, 1990

Mr. Mike Bluma

Foth & Van Dyke

10340 V1king Drive
suite 100

Eden Prairie, MN 55344

RE: PACE Project No. 900828.506
WM-Savage Do sl —/

——

Dear Mr. Bluma:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples recelved
August 28, 1990. :

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely, ,

7‘
A, (451/(62/1.«/\_)‘\ l/ /L«/f(

R. Lorraine Vokaty ( \
Project Manager —

FgBD

Enclosures
1710 Douglas Drive North Difices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Los Angeles, California An Equal Opportunity Employer
Minneapolis, MN 55422 Tampa, Flesida Charlotte, North Carolina
TEL: 612-544.554] lowa City, lowa Asheville, North Carolina

FAX: 612-525-2377 San Francisco, California New York, New York
: Kansas City, Missouri Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania



QCe

INCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DOF QUALITY

Foth & Van Dyke

10340 Viking DOrive
suite 100

Eden Prairle, MN 55344

Attn: Mr. Mike Bluma
WM-SaVage

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:

Date Received:
Parameter

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Lead, Dissolved

ORGANIC ANA| YSIS

September 10, 1990

PACE Proj

ect

Number:

mben  LERK # 00000990

mg/L

'VOLATILE PETROLEUM RELATED COMPOUNDS

Date Analyzed
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

Total hydrocarbons as gasoltne

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

HEXANE EXTRACTION FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

Date Analyzed
Date Extracted

Gasoline mg/L
Fuel Qil #1 mg/ L
Fuel 01 #2 mg/L
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

0.005

0.001
0.001
0.001
0.003
0.01

900828506

10 0340669 10 0340677 10 0340685

08/27/90  08/27/90  08/27/90
08/28/90 08/28/90  08/28/90
M- Mii=2 Ml=3

ND 0.018  0.009
08/31/90 08/31/90  08/31/90
ND 0.073 ND

ND 0.013 ND

ND 0.028 ND

ND 0.13 ND

ND 1.0 ND
08/30/90  08/30/90  08/30/90
08/29/90  08/29/90  08/29/90
ND 0.30 ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

1710 Douglas Drive North
Minneapolis, MN 55422
TEL: 612-544.-5543
FAX: 612.525-3377

Difices Serving; Minneapolis, Minnesota

Tampa, Flarida
lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California

Kansas City, Missouri

Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Carofina
Ashaville, North Caralina

New York, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

An Equal Oppartunity Emplovhr



Qce ®

INCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Mike Bluma

September 10, 1990

Page 2 PACE Project

Number: 900828506
NM-SaWage M FZ% LERE . OO0 O
PACE Samplie Number: 10 0340693
Date Collected: 08/27/90
Date Received: 08/28/90
Parameter Units MDI ~ MH-4
JNORGANTC ANALYSIS
INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
tead, Dissolved mg/L 0.005 0.007
ORGANTC ANALYSIS
VOLATILE PETROLEUM RELATED COMPOUNDS
Date Analyzed 08/31/90
Benzene mg/L 0.001 ND
.Toluene mg/i 0.001 ND
Ethylbenzene mg/L 0.001 ND
Xylenes mg/L 0.003 ND
Total hydrocarbons as gasoline mg/L 0.01 ND
HEXANE EXTRACTION FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
Date Analyzed 08/30/90
Date Extracted 08/29/90
Gasoline mg/L 0.10 ND
Fuel Qi1 #) mg/L 0.70 ND
Fuel 0il #2 mg/L 0.0 ND
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

1710 Dougles Drive North
Minneapolis, MN 55422
TEL: 612-544-5543
FAX: 612.525-3377

Otfices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri

Los Angeles, California

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Charlotte, North Caralina
Ashaville, North Carolina
New York, New York

Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania



o
ch REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATED

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Mike Bluma September 10, 1990
Page 3 PACE Project
Number: 900828506
WM-Savage mPbch (EBK H 00000990

The data contained 1n this report were obtained using EPA or other
approved methodologles. All analyses were performed by me or under

my supervision.

.. Crga

Starla Enger
Inorganic Chemistry Manager

3ffh¢4 5w e tTag on—

FoR

Liesa A. Shanahan
Organic Chemistry Manager

1710 Douglas Drive North Dtfices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota
Minnegapolis, MN 55422 ' Tampa, Florida

TEL: 612-544.5543 lowa City, lowa

FAX: 612.525-3377 San Francisco, California

Kansas City, Missouri

Los Angetes, Catifornia
Chariptte, North Carolina
Asheville, Narth Carolina
New York, New York
Pitisburgh, Pennsylvania

An Equal Opportunity Employer



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD No.:

Client:_AO74 & VAN DYtE Bottle 5ize| Preservative

Packed by: Seal #:
Project No.: Seal intact Upon Receipt by Sampling Co: O Yes [] No
. .o - & Condition of Contents:
Sampling Site: CP7 - SAVASE //‘V\ " \\) Sealed for Shipping by:
Sampler: 274,23 : /5-0(‘{/2' Q \\h Initial Contents Temp: °C  Seal #:
qu‘z?ﬂ_ m{ /‘} \\" B\r Seal Intact Upon Receipt by Laboratory: {J Yes 0O No
Date {Time Sample 1.D.:/Description Dp L)‘D \5“ ?gttgf S%%)ée Lab Use Only Remarks
YorooVBas| Miw-/ 30669 |3 |] || 5 _|6RAD THCBTEX, HEX EX, Ph-U~T
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Date: Time:

s Pt B30

ot

3

4

Received for Laboratory:

PRI 2 Voonemminnt?
P

Shipping Details
Method of Shipment:

Condition of Contents: _

Contents Temperature: 'C

ORTEK Project No.:

ORTEK

2496 W, Mason

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54303

Phone: 414/498-2222 Fax: 414/498-4067

/



Qce® >
NG OAPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF Quallvy

January 08, 1991 #- RECEIVED
1 &3 18189
?gfilcgaclng]JS;Ege;eRssoc1ates : : FOTH & VAN DYKE

10340 Viking Drive
Suite 100
Eden Prairie, MN 55344

RE: PACE Project No. 901219.517
Savage

Dear Mr., Johanesen:

Enclosed is the report of ldboratory analyses for samples received
December 19, 1990.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

/ g .
—/\ ‘ ﬁzf sttt \ o)

R. Lorraine Vokaty ' \
Project Manager

Enclosures

1710 Oouglas Drive North Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Los Angeles, California An Equal Opportunity Employer
Minneapolis, MN 55422 Tampa, Florida Chartotte, North Carolina

TEL: 612.5644-5543 towa City, fowa Asheville, North Carolina

FAX: 612-525-3377 San Francisco, Califemia New York, New York

Kansas City, Missouri Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania



I'NCORPDODRATETHD

Qce ®

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Foth & Van Dyke & Associates
10340 Viking Drive

Suite 100 :

Eden Prairie, MN 55344

Attn: Mr. Craig Johanesen
Savage

PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Parameter

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Lead, Dissolved

ORGANIC ANAILYSIS

January 08,

1991

PACE Project
Number: 901219517

10 0499714 10 0499722 10 0499730
12/19/90  12/19/90  12/19/90
12/19/90  12/19/90 12/19/90

Units MDL - MW-1 MK-2 MH=3

mg/L 0.

VOLATILE PETROLEUM RELATED COMPOUNDS

Date Analyzed

1 ND ND ND

E 12/28/90 H 12/29/90 E 12/28/90

Benzene mg/L 0.001 ND 0.015 ND
Toluene mg/L 0.001 ND 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene my/L 0.001 ND 0.009 ND
Xylenes mg/L 0.003 ND 0.037 ND
Total hydrocarbons as gasoline mg/L 0.01 ND 0.64 ND
HEXANE EXTRACTION FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS :
Date Analyzed 01/03/91 01/03/91 01/03/91
Date Extracted : 12/21/80  12/21/90 12/21/90
Gasoline mg/L 0.10 ND 0.17 ND .
Fuel Oil1 #1 mg/L 0.10 ND ND ND
Fuel 011 #2 mg/L 0.10 ND _ND ND
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MOL.

1710 Douglas Drive North Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Los Angeles, Calitornia An Equal Oppertunity Employer

Minngapolis, MN 55422
TEL: 812.544.5543
FAX: 612-525-3377

Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouti

Charlotte, Naorth Cardlina
Asheville, North Cacofina
New York, New Yotk

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania



b2 | NCORPODRATED

nQace ®

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY

Mr. Craig Johanesen
Page 2

Savage

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Parameter
INORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Lead, Dissolved

ORGANTC ANAIYSTS

January 08, 1991
PACE Project
Number: 901219517

10 0499749 10 0499757

12/19/90  12/16/90

12/19/90 12/19/90
Units JMDL . MW-4  Trip Blapok

mg/L 0.1 ND -

VOLATILE PETROLEUM RELATED COMPOUNDS

Date Analyzed

E 12/28/90 E 12/28/90

Benzene mg/L 0.001 ND ND
Toluene mg/ L 0.001 ND ND
Ethylbenzene mg/L 0.001 ND ND
Xylenes mg/L 0.003 ND ND
Total hydrocarbons as gasoline mg/L G.01 ND ND
HEXANE EXTRACTION FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
Date Analyzed 01/03/91 -
Date Extracted o 12/21/90 -
Gasoline mg/L 0.10 ND -
Fuel 011 #1 mg/L 0.10 ND -
Fuel 0i1 #2 mg/L - 0.10 ND -
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

1710 Douglas Drive Nerth Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Los Angeles, California An Equal Opportunity Employer

Minreapokis, MN 55422 Tampa, Flerida Charlatte, North Carotina

TEL: 612-544.5543 lawa City, lowa hsheville, North Carolina

FAX: 612.525-3377

San Francisca, Calitornia New York, New York
Kansas City, Missouri Pittsburgh, Pennsyévania



ace*® e
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I #C 0RPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALIFY

Mr. Craig Johanesen January 08, 1991
Page 3 PACE Project
Number: 901219517

Savage

The data contained in this report were obtained using EPA or other
approved methodologies. All analyses were performed by me or under
my supervision.

Al Enge

Starla Enger
Inorganic Chemistry Manager

. . _
%zazw —Ihanarar
Ltiesa A. Shanahan

Organic Chemistry Manager

1710 Douglas Drive North Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota * Los Angeles, California An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Minneapolis, MN 55422 Tampa, Florida Charlotte, North Carolina

TEL; 612-544-5543 lowa City, lowa Asheville, Narth Carglina

FAX: 612-525-3277 . San Francisco, Califoria Mew York, New York

Kansas City, Missouri Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania



I NCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Client FOT/ £ AL DY 4E

Address 7O 340 Vikjnmes DR Sarre /00

EDEY FPRAIFIE Al 55BET

Phone /"’2 ‘C)-? 94’

o 05725 .

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECQHD
~Analytical Request

e

Report To: CRAIG JORAMVESEN

[ .,,Jif.(
Pace Client No. | Lt

Bill To: FOTH F LA DYAF

'._I . ,'
Pace Project Manager {1y

PO #/ Biling Reference 70142 &6 [T A A e

f 7
Pace Project No. /U

Project Name / No. SAVAGE

“Requested Due Date:

Sampled By (PRINT):
A AL 3L A A

Sampler Signalure

./ jM,

Date Sampled

/9 P

PRESERVATIVES ANALYSES

REQUEST

- |UNPRESERVED

_REMARKS

“ RETURNED / DATE

"a'v"ii\
LN

e,

Additional Comments

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



